
AGENDA

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 8 June 2016
Time: 7.20pm – Please note the time
Venue: Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Andy Booth, Roger Clark, Adrian Crowther, Mick Galvin, Nicholas Hampshire 
(Chairman), Harrison, Nigel Kay (Vice-Chairman), Samuel Koffie-Williams and 
Peter Marchington

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 

Public Document Pack



possibility that a Member might be predetermined or biased the Member 
should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the room 
while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

4. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 March 2016 (Minute 
Nos. 575 - 583) as a correct record subject to the following amendment:  

Minute No. 580 second paragraph to read:  A Member considered it 
important to have a formal record of the corporate risk appetite.  He made 
the observation that it may prove necessary to have that by department, 
because there may be some parts of the business in which Swale 
Borough Council will be by necessity highly risk averse and others in 
which they are prepared to accept higher risk.

Part B Reports for Decision by the Audit Committee

5. Internal Audit Annual Report 2015/16 1 - 32

6. Annual Governance Statement 33 - 44

7. Audit Committee Annual Report

This report is to follow.

8. Fee Letter 2016/17 45 - 48

9. Future Appointment of External Auditors 49 - 54

10. 2015/16 Audit Plan - External Audit 55 - 74

11. Work Programme 75 - 80

Issued on Tuesday, 31 May 2016

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the 
meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the 
work of the Audit Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Director of Corporate Services, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Audit Committee Meeting
Meeting Date 8 June 2016

Report Title Internal Audit Annual Report 2015/16

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance

SMT Lead Mark Radford – Director of Corporate Services

Head of Service Rich Clarke – Head of Audit Partnership

Lead Officer Rich Clarke – Head of Audit Partnership

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number: N/A

Recommendations 1. The Committee notes the Head of Audit Opinion for 
2015/16 that reliance can be placed on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
arrangements for internal control, governance and risk 
management.

2. The Committee notes the work underlying that opinion 
and the Head of Audit’s view that the audit service has 
maintained appropriate independence and 
conformance with Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards through 2015/16.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1,.1 This report meets the Head of Internal Audit annual reporting requirements 
mandated by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). The report 
includes the Head of Audit Partnership’s annual opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, 
risk management and control which can be used to inform the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2015/16.  

1.2 PSIAS, in particular Standard 2450: Overall Opinions, direct that the annual 
report must incorporate:

 The annual internal audit opinion,

 A summary of the work completed that supports the opinion, and

 A statement on conformance with PSIAS.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



2 Background

2,1 Internal audit is a required service under Regulation 5 of the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015.  The principle objective of internal audit, under that 
Regulation is to:

… undertake [audit work] to evaluate the effectiveness of […] risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking in account public 
sector internal auditing standards and guidance.

2.2 As those charged with overseeing Governance, the Terms of Reference for 
this Audit Committee require it to:

…consider summaries of internal audit reports produced and review 
management action taken on associated recommendations.  To consider and 
comment upon any items relevant to the internal audit function.

2.3 The overall scope of the Council’s audit service – which is delivered as part of 
a four way partnership with Maidstone, Ashford and Tunbridge Wells – is set 
out in the Audit Charter and Annual Plan.  The Charter and Plan for 2015/16 
were agreed by this Committee in March 2015.  This Committee also received 
an interim update on progress to date in December 2015.

2.4 We have completed the work set out in the plan, subject to modifications as 
described in accordance with PSIAS.  Where there is work outstanding at the 
time of writing, it is sufficiently progressed that the Head of Audit Partnership 
is satisfied its conclusions will not materially affect the Head of Audit Opinion.  
The final conclusions of any work outstanding will be reported verbally at the 
meeting (if available) and/or included within the first interim update of 
2016/17. 

3 Proposal

3.1 The Head of Audit Partnership is satisfied the Council can place assurance on 
the system of control in operation during 2015/16.  Furthermore he is satisfied 
that the corporate governance framework complies in all significant respects 
with the best practice guidance issued by CIPFA/SOLACE.  Finally, he is 
satisfied that the Council’s risk management processes are effective.  We ask 
the Audit Committee to note these opinions.

3.2 Please see the appendix for the full Annual Report for 2015/16 which includes 
a summary of all work conducted to support the opinion and confirms the 
independence and effectiveness of the internal audit service.

Page 2



4 Alternative Options

4.1 The role of the Audit Committee includes considering the Annual Report of 
internal audit as a required part of its purpose.  We recommend to alternative 
course of action.

5 Consultation Undertaken 

5.1 All findings and recommendations identified within reviews are consulted on 
with the appropriate Head of Service and action plans are agreed with 
management to implement recommendations. 
[...]
 operating standards are the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards published by 
HM Government for effect from April 2013 across the UK public sector.

4. In addition, all internal audit services in whatever sector must also abide by the Code of 
Ethics and International Professional Practices Framework. .

5. The Head of Audit Partnership must provide an annual opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s framework of control, governance and risk. This considers:

 Internal Controls: Including financial and non-financial controls.
 Corporate governance:  Including effectiveness of measures to counter fraud, and
 Risk Management: Principally, effectiveness of the risk management framework.

Independence

6. Mid Kent Audit is a shared service partnership involving Ashford, Maidstone, Swale and 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils working to a collaboration agreement refreshed in July 
2014.  As a service, we report to the Mid Kent Services Director and the MKIP Board.

7. Within Swale BC, the Head of Audit Partnership has direct and unrestricted access to the 
Chief Executive, senior management and Members, including the Chairman of the Audit 
Committee.  This right of access is contained within and reinforced by the Audit Charter 
agreed by management and Audit Committee in March 2015.

8. On no occasion have Senior Officers or Members sought to in appropriately restrict the scope 
of audit work or change any report prepared by or for the Head of Audit Partnership.

9. We are satisfied that Internal Audit is organisationally independent and fully meets the 
necessary standards for independence and objectivity.

Page 6

http://www.cipfa.org/~/media/files/publications/standards/public%20sector%20internal%20audit%20standards.pdf


 

3

Head of Audit Partnership Annual Opinion
10. I provide this opinion statement for Swale Borough Council (the Council) to inform its Annual 

Governance Statement which is published alongside the Statement of Account
[...]
ced on frontline officers to deal with, and assess, 
potentially homeless households. Our review has focussed on this, and concludes that management’s 
assessment of an increased demand for the service is correct. However, our review has identified that 
other local authorities in Kent are also experiencing similar increases in demand for the service so this 
issue is not unique to Swale Borough Council. Analysis of the strategies employed at other Authorities 
identified that there are options available to Swale which if employed could potentially make private 
sector houses more readily available to homeless households, such as, by introducing an incentive 
scheme for private sector landlords.

XI: Performance Management

57. We conclude based on our audit work that there are SOUND controls in place over the Council’s 
Performance Management system to manage the associated risks and to support individual service 
areas and the Council in the delivery of its objectives. 

58. We found that Swale BC has a comprehensive and embedded performance management process.  It 
covers the full span of Council activities and is supported by detailed guidance and training. It is also 
supported by a Data Quality Standard and regularised collation and reporting.  We also found that the 

Page 15



 

12

indicators collected were useful, practical and offer a fair reflection on the priorities and performance 
of individual services.

59. We also examined the accuracy of the performance data reported and, on our sample, found that 
95% of the information reported is materially accurate.  However, we did note a significant minority 
of data – just over one in five of our sample – had some degree of discrepancy against reported 
outturn.

60. Moreover, our work identified that the process – while still robust – had not been reviewed or 
reconsidered in some time.  This meant that newer officers were less certain of their responsibilities 
which impacted on the effectiveness of the
[...]
t available opportunity, or as soon as is 
practical.  Priority 2 recommendations also describe actions the authority must take.

Priority 3 (Medium) – To address a finding where the Council is in (actual or potential) breach of its own policy 
or a less prominent legal responsibility but does not impact directly on a strategic risk or key priority.  There 
will often be mitigating controls that, at least to some extent, limit impact.  Priority 3 recommendations are 
likely to require remedial action within six months to a year.  Priority 3 recommendations describe actions the 
authority should take.

Priority 4 (Low) – To address a finding where the Council is in (actual or potential) breach of its own policy but 
no legal responsibility and where there is trivial, if any, impact on strategic risks or key priorities.  There will 
usually be mitigating controls to limit impact.  Priority 4 recommendations are likely to require remedial action 
within the year.  Priority 4 recommendations generally describe actions the authority could take.

Advisory – We will include in the report notes drawn from our experience across the partner authorities 
where the service has opportunities to improve.  These will be included for the service to consider and not be 
subject to formal follow up process.

Page 32



Audit Committee

Meeting Date 8 June 2016

Report Title Annual Governance Statement

Cabinet Member Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Head of Finance

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance

Lead Officer Nick Vickers, Head of Finance

Recommendations 1. To agree the Annual Governance Statement.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Council is required by statute to seek the agreement of the Audit 
Committee to the Annual Governance Statement.

2 Background

1.2 Whilst the production of an Annual Governance Statement is a statutory 
requirement its format is not specified. However, it has to meet certain 
requi
[...]
uk.gt.com 

Engagement 
Manager 

Trevor Greenlee 01293 554071 Trevor.Greenlee@uk.gt.com 

 

 

Additional work 

The scale fee excludes any work requested by you that we may agree to undertake outside of 
our Code audit.  Each additional piece of work will be separately agreed and a detailed project 
specification and fee agreed with you. 

Quality assurance 

We are committed to providing you with a high quality service.  If you are in any way 
dissatisfied, or would like to discuss how we can improve our service, please contact me in 
the first instance. Alternatively you may wish to contact Paul Dossett our Public Sector 
Assurance regional lead partner (paul.dossett@uk.gt.com). 

Yours sincerely 

 

 
 
Iain Murray 
Engagement Lead 
For Grant Thornton UK LLP 

 

 

Page 48

mailto:paul.dossett@uk.gt.com


Audit Committee
Meeting Date 8 June 2016

Report Title Future Procurement of External Auditors

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance

SMT Lead Mark Radford, Corporate Services Director

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance

Lead Officer Nick Vickers, Head of Finance

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations 1. To receive an update on the options for the future 
procurement of external auditors.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides and update on the latest position on the future procurement 
of external audit, and to seek the Committee’s views on the way forward.

2 Background

2.1 Prior to its abolition the Audit Commission was responsible for appointing external 
auditors for all public bodies, including local authorities.  Between 31 March 2015 
and 31 March 2017 transitional arrangements were put in place, and Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Limited (an independent company established by the 
Local Government Association) was responsible for setting fees and appointing 
auditors under existing contracts.

2.2 On 5 October 2015 the Secretary of State notified his intention to extend the 
transitional arrangements, whereby auditors are appointed by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited under the contracts previously negotiated by the Audit 
Commission.  Whilst NHS and smaller local government bodies will move to the 
new appointment regime on 1 April 2017, larger local government bodies will 
remain on current appointments contracts until the completion of the 2017/18 
audits.  This means new appointments will need to be made by 31 December 
2017.

2.3 There are three main options for the Council going forward.

Option Commentary
1. The 
Council could 

The Council would need to set up its own Auditor Panel 
consisting of a majority or even entirely independent members.  

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



establish its 
own 
independent 
Auditor Panel

An independent member is defined by the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 as someone who had “not been a 
member or officer of the Council for a period of five years”.
If established, the Auditor Panel would be a standing 
committee as its role extends beyond the appointment of the 
external auditor into review of the external audit service and 
monitoring their independence.  A summary of the relevant 
legislation is attached in Appendix I.
Whilst with this option the Council would have local input into 
the decision, it is likely to be a costly exercise to recruit and 
maintain the Panel, and it is not apparent that there would be a 
ready availability of suitably qualified individuals.  It would also 
mean no option for the Council to take part in a broader 
collaborative procurement which could generate additional 
savings through economies of scale.

2. The 
Council could 
join with other 
Councils to set 
up a joint 
independent 
Auditor Panel

This could be done by setting up a new panel with other 
councils or using another council’s panel.  Again, such a panel 
would need to be constituted with a majority of independent 
members.
This approach would sprea
[...]
our attention, 

which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process.  It is not a 

comprehensive record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change, and in 

particular we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks which may affect 

the Council or any weaknesses in your internal controls.  This report has been prepared solely 

for your benefit and should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written 

consent. We do not accept any responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party acting, 

or refraining from acting on the basis of the content of this report, as this report was not 

prepared for, nor intended for, any other purpose.  

 

2 

P
age 56



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Audit Plan for Swale Borough Council  |  2015/16 3 

Chartered Accountants 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered office: Grant Thornton House, Melton Street, Euston Square, London NW1 2EP.  

A list of members is available from our registered office. Grant Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL and 

its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. Please see grant-thornton.co.uk for further details. 

This Audit Plan  sets out for the benefit of those charged with governance (in the case of  Swale Borough Council, the Audit Committee), an overview of the planned scope 

and timing of the audit, as required by International Standard on Auditing (UK & Ireland) 260. This document is to help you understand the consequences of our work, 

discuss issues of risk and the concept of materiality with us, and identify any ar
[...]
e audit. 

We confirm that we have implemented policies and procedures to meet the requirements of 

the Auditing Practices Board's Ethical Standards. 

Fees for other services 

Service Fees £ 

None 0 

P
age 71



©  2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   The Audit Plan for Swale Borough Council  |  2015/16 

Communication of  audit matters with those charged with governance 

Our communication plan 

Audit 

Plan 

Audit 

Findings 

Respective responsibilities of auditor and management/those 

charged with governance 

 

Overview of the planned scope and timing of the audit. Form, timing 

and expected general content of communications 

 

Views about the qualitative aspects  of the entity's accounting and 

financial reporting practices, significant matters and issues arising 

during the audit and written representations that have been sought 

 

Confirmation of independence and objectivity   

A statement that we have complied with  relevant ethical 

requirements regarding independence,  relationships and other 

matters which might  be thought to bear on independence.  

Details of non-audit work performed by Grant Thornton UK LLP and 

network firms, together with  fees charged.   

Details of safeguards applied to threats to independence 

 

 

 

Material weaknesses in internal control identified during the audit  

Identification or suspicion of fraud involving management and/or 

others which results in material misstatement of the financial 

statements 

 

Non compliance with laws and regulations  

Expected modifications to the auditor's report, or emphasis of matter  

Uncorrected misstatements  

Significant matters arising in connection with related parties  

Significant matters in relation to going concern  

International Standards on Auditing (UK & Ireland) (ISA) 260, as well as other ISAs, 

prescribe matters which we are required to communicate with those charged with 

governance, and which we set out in the table opposite.   

This docume
[...]
 inspection agencies.
8. Ensure that there are effective relationships between external and internal audit, inspection agencies and other relevant 
bodies, and that the value of the audit process is actively promoted.
9. Review the financial statements, external auditor’s opinion and reports to Members, and monitor management action in 
response to the issues raised by external audit.
10. Approve the Annual Statement of Accounts.
11. Present an annual report to the Executive on exceptions and highlights throughout the year.

P
age 77



Work Programme:

Date of Meeting Title of Report Key Officer Contact

8 June 2016 Internal Audit Annual Report 2015/16 Rich Clarke

Annual Governance Statement Nick Vickers

Audit Committee Annual Report Rich Clarke

Fee Letter 2016/17 External Audit

Future Appointment of External Auditors Nick Vickers

2015/16 Audit Plan – External  Audit External Audit

Audit Committee Work Programme 2016/17 Democratic Services

14 September 2016 Annual Governance Report and Annual 
Accounts 2015/16

Nick Vickers 

Annual Treasury Management Report 2015/16 Nick Vickers

Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services

30 November 2016 Treasury Management Half Year Review Nick Vickers 

Annual Audit Letter External Audit

Audit Committee Update External Audit

Internal Audit Interim Report Rich Clarke

Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services

P
age 78



8 March 2017 Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 Rich Clarke

Strategic Risk Register and Action Plans Rich Clarke

Certification of Claims and Returns External Audit

Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services

 
 

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Internal Audit Annual Report 2015/16
	Appendix I

	6 Annual Governance Statement
	Annual Governance Statement 201516 (RDC Comment) AK

	8 Fee Letter 2016/17
	9 Future Appointment of External Auditors
	10 2015/16 Audit Plan - External Audit
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 757 -

AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 8 June 2016 from 7.22  - 8.44 pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Andy Booth, Roger Clark, Adrian Crowther, Mick Galvin, 
Nicholas Hampshire (Chairman), Harrison, Nigel Kay (Vice-Chairman), 
Samuel Koffie-Williams and Peter Marchington.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Rich Clarke, Philippa Davies, Trevor Greenlee (Grant 
Thornton), Mark Radford, Frankie Smith and Nick Vickers.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Duncan Dewar-Whalley (Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Performance) and Alan Horton (Cabinet Member for Safer Families 
and Communities).

717 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

718 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

719 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 March 2016 (Minute Nos. 575 - 583) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record subject to 
the following amendment:  

Minute No. 580 second paragraph to read:  A Member considered it important to 
have a formal record of the corporate risk appetite.  He made the observation that it 
may prove necessary to have that by department, because there may be some 
parts of the business in which Swale Borough Council will be by necessity highly 
risk averse and others in which they are prepared to accept higher risk.

720 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

The Head of Audit Partnership introduced the report which set out his annual 
opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s framework 
of governance, risk management and control which can be used to inform the 
Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16.

The Head of Audit Partnership drew Members’ attention to Appendix I to the report 
which set out the evidence that formed the conclusion.  He explained that the table 
on page nine of the Appendix set out a summary of specific projects with assurance 
ratings of strong/sound, and stated that Swale Borough Council (SBC) were unique 
within the audit partners in that there were no projects with issues, which was 
something to be proud of.  The Head of Audit Partnership advised that full reports 
on all the findings were available from him on request.  He referred to page 20 of 



Audit Committee 8 June 2016 

- 758 -

the Appendix and drew attention to the 68 actions due and completed which was a 
key piece of assurance.

A Member stated the report was very thorough and very readable.  She suggested 
that training be provided on counter fraud and corruption, as this could be beneficial 
to all Members in enabling them to have an input on reducing this issue.  In 
response, the Head of Audit Partnership reported that the Single Fraud 
Investigation Service had commenced this year; the Revenue and Benefits Section 
at SBC were looking into how this could help their department, and an update on 
this could be provided at the next Audit Committee.  He agreed that it would be 
timely to have a briefing on this topic.

Another Member congratulated the Head of Audit Partnership on the extremely well 
documented report, and he encouraged all Members of the Council to read it.  The 
Member raised some concern with the ‘sound’ controls in place over the Council’s 
Performance Management and considered there should be improvements to this, to 
make it ‘strong’.  He considered Risk Management was an issue that all Members 
should be aware of, as it became more prevalent.

The Director of Corporate Services, in his role as Monitoring Officer, stated that it 
was important to take a step back and see how good the levels of assurances 
outlined in the report on the Council had been this year.  He considered this to be a 
really good picture and thanked the Head of Audit Partnership and his Team for the 
revised way of working, and flexibility of the Team and responses to issues.  The 
Monitoring Officer considered the report to be pitched at the right level and the 
overall picture presented assured both him and the Head of Finance in their 
statutory roles.

A Member raised concern with some themes that had not been included within the 
report, for example, HR risks, HM Revenue and Customs, and Value Added Tax.  
In response, the Head of Audit Partnership explained that the report was part of a 
four-year plan and not every issue was looked at each time.  He added that there 
would be a review of HR in 2016/17; Payroll was included in paragraph 74 of the 
report; VAT work was scheduled for January 2017, and he advised that Pay As You 
Earn had a strong record of compliance at SBC.

The Committee congratulated the Audit Team on the recent qualifications they had 
achieved.

Resolved:

(1) That the Head of Audit Partnership’s opinion for 2015/16 that reliance 
can be placed on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
arrangements for internal control, governance and risk management, be 
noted.

(2) That the work underlying that opinion, and the Head of Audit 
Partnership’s view, that the audit service had maintained appropriate 
independence and conformance with Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards through 2015/16, be noted.



Audit Committee 8 June 2016 

- 759 -

721 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

The Head of Finance introduced the report whereby the Council was required by 
statute to seek the agreement of the Audit Committee to the Annual Governance 
Statement.  He advised that reference to the Accounts and Audit Regulations, 
should be dated 2015, not 2011 as noted in the report.

Resolved:

(1) That the Annual Governance Statement be agreed.

722 AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

The Chairman introduced the report which outlined how the Audit Committee had 
effectively discharged its duties during 2015/16.  The report provided assurance to 
the Council that important internal control, governance and risk management issues 
were being monitored and addressed by the Committee, and sought to provide 
additional assurance to support the Annual Governance Statement.

The Director of Corporate Services explained that the purpose of the report was to 
explain the role of the Audit Committee and how it had discharged its duties, rather 
than a programme of the audit work and this needed to be clear when reporting to 
Council.

Resolved:

(1) That the Audit Committee Annual Report for 2015/16 be agreed.
(2) That the Chairman of the Audit Committee provides the report to a 

meeting of the Full Council to demonstrate how the Committee has 
discharged its duties.

723 FEE LETTER 2016/17 

Mr Trevor Greenlee (Engagement Manager, Grant Thornton), introduced the report 
which set out the planned audit fee for 2016/17.

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.

724 FUTURE APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS 

Mr Greenlee left the Chamber during consideration of this item.

The Head of Finance introduced the report which provided an update on the latest 
position on the future procurement of external audit, and sought the Committee’s 
views on the way forward.  He explained that this was the first of a series of reports, 
prior to new appointments being made by 31 December 2017.

The Head of Finance highlighted the three main options for the Council, as noted 
on pages 49 and 50 of the report.



Audit Committee 8 June 2016 

- 760 -

1. The Council could establish its own independent Auditor Panel;
2. The Council could join with other Councils to set up a joint independent Auditor 

Panel;
3. The Council could opt into a sector-led body.

The Head of Finance raised the following observations:  there was some concern 
on how to resource an Audit Panel; whether ‘independent’ meant they would not 
know enough about the Council; and with reference to the fees charged, it was 
important to have quality and economies of scale.  He stated that sector-led could 
be a good option, but this could restrict choice.

Members discussed the three options and considered the option needed to be cost 
effective.  They preferred either option 2 or option 3.

The Cabinet Member for Safer Families and Communities stated that a competent 
auditor was required, and he spoke in favour of being part of a larger group.

Resolved:

(1) That the Committee’s views as set out above be noted.

725 2015/16 AUDIT PLAN - EXTERNAL AUDIT 

Mr Greenlee introduced the report which set out an overview of the planned scope 
and timing of the audit, as required by International Standard on Auditing.

Mr Greenlee stated that there were no risks listed which were specific and local to 
SBC.  He explained that in terms of financial management, SBC had a good record.  
However, with changes to Government funding and local authorities becoming 
more self-financing, financial management would need to be looked at to 
understand how the Council was approaching this, to bridge the funding gaps.

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.

726 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman suggested that 20 minutes, prior to each Audit Committee, time be 
spent on briefing/training Members on what was being considered at that particular 
meeting.

Discussion ensued and the following points were raised:  was this needed?; training 
should be available for all 47 Members; if Members were unclear on an item, they 
could contact the relevant officer, prior to the meeting; and consider the meeting 
should start at 7pm, not 7.20pm.

Resolved:

(1) That the report be noted.
(2) That Audit Committee meetings continue to commence at 7pm.



Audit Committee 8 June 2016 

- 761 -

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


